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firm. New findings show that worker
separations will occur at the Hickman,
Kentucky and Phil Campbell, Alabama
production facilities when they close in
May, 1997. The workers are engaged in
employment related to the production of
ladies’ and men’s jeans.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
Henry I. Siegel Co., Inc. adversely
affected by increased imports of ladies’
and men’s jeans.

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–31,970 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Henry I. Siegel Company,
Inc., Hohenwald, Tennessee (TA–W–31,970),
Henry I. Siegel Company, Inc., Chic by H.I.S,
Hickman, Kentucky TA–W–31,970A) and
Phil Campbell, Alabama (TA–W–31,970B)
who became totally or partially separated
from employment on or after February 5,
1995 are eligible to apply for adjustment
assistance under Section 223 of the Trade Act
of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 9th day of
April, 1997.
Russell T. Kile,
Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment.
[FR Doc. 97–11065 Filed 4–28–97; 8:45 am]
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[TA–W–33,050, TA–W–33,050C, TA–W–
33,050D, and TA–W–33,050E]

Ithaca Industries, Incorporated:
Thomasville, Georgia, Gastonia, North
Carolina, and Alma, and Camilla,
Georgia; Amended Certification
Regarding Eligibility To Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the
Department Labor issued a Certification
of Eligibility to Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance on February 14,
1997, applicable to all workers of Ithaca
Industries, Inc., Thomasville, Georgia.
The notice will soon be published in the
Federal Register.

At the request of a company official,
the Department reviewed the
certification for workers of the subject
firm. New information shows that
worker separations have occurred at the
subject firms’ Gastonia, North Carolina
location. The company also reported
that worker separations will occur at the
Alma, Georgia and Camilla, Georgia
locations during April and May, 1997
respectively. Workers at Gastonia, North
Carolina are engaged in the production

of knitting, dyeing and finishing fabric
for Ithaca’s production facilities.
Workers at Alma and Camilla, Georgia
locations are engaged in the production
of women’s underwear and panties.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
Ithaca Industries, Inc. adversely affected
by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to
TA–W–33,050 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Ithaca Industries, Inc.,
Thomasville, Georgia (TA–W–33,050),
Gastonia, North Carolina (TA–W–33,050C),
Alma, Georgia (TA–W–33,050D) and Camilla,
Georgia (TA–W–33,050E) who became totally
or partially separated from employment on or
after December 4, 1995 are eligible to apply
for adjustment assistance under Section 223
of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC . this 10th day
of April, 1997.

Russell T. Kile,
Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 97–11064 Filed 4–28–97; 8:45 am]
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[TA–W–33,204]

J & J Group, Inc., Franklin, West
Virginia; Notice of Termination of
Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on February 18, 1997 in
response to a worker petition which was
filed on February 18, 1997 on behalf of
workers at J & J Group, Inc., Franklin,
West Virginia.

An active certification covering the
petitioning group of workers remains in
effect (TA–W–33,187). Consequently,
further investigation in this case would
serve no purpose, and the investigation
has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, D.C. this 11th day
of April 1997

Russell T. Kile,
Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 97–11060 Filed 4–28–97; 8:45 am]
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[TA–W–33,198]

Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co.
(3–M), Weatherford, Oklahoma; Notice
of Termination of Investigation

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade
Act of 1974, an investigation was
initiated on February 18, 1997 in
response to a worker petition which was
filed on January 28, 1997 on behalf of
workers at Minnesota Mining &
Manufacturing Co., (3–M), Weatherford,
Oklahoma.

The petitioning group of workers were
recently denied eligibility to apply for
trade adjustment assistance benefits
(TA–W–32,994). That denial was
amended on April 10, 1997 to reflect the
accurate location of the petitioning
workers’ employment. There is no new
information to warrant a second
investigation for trade adjustment
assistance eligibility. Consequently,
further investigation in this case would
serve no purpose, and the investigation
has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 11th day of
April, 1997.
Russell T. Kile,
Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 97–11071 Filed 4–28–97; 8:45 am]
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Investigations Regarding Certifications
of Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

Petitions have been filed with the
Secretary of Labor under Section 221(a)
of the Trade Act of 1974 (‘‘the Act’’) and
are identified in the Appendix to this
notice. Upon receipt of these petitions,
the Program Manager of the Office of
Trade Adjustment Assistance,
Employment and Training
Administration, has instituted
investigations pursuant to Section
221(a) of the Act.

The purpose of each of the
investigations is to determine whether
the workers are eligible to apply for
adjustment assistance under Title II,
Chapter 2, of the Act. The investigations
will further relate, as appropriate, to the
determination of the date on which total
or partial separations began or
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